
C.R.(S) 3/2015

IN THE COURT OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, LAKHIMPUR,
NORTH LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM

Present: Shri Narayan Kuri, AJS,
Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur

C.R.(S) 3/2015

U/s 29(1) of the Assam Shops and Establishment Act, 1971 

State of Assam
-Vs-

         Sri Sunil Ch. Paul
      S/O: Late Jugesh Ch. Paul

      R/O: village Gopi Nagar, Ward No. 10
P/S: North Lakhimpur
District: Lakhimpur, Assam

                      ………….…..Accused person

Date of offence explanation : 05.10.2016

Dates of recording evidence of PWs : 13.02.2017, 27.12.2018,

  06.06.2019

Date of examination u/s 313, Cr.P.C. : 12.07.2019

Date of argument : 19.07.2019, 08.08.2019

Date of judgment : 08.08.2019

Advocates appeared in the case:-

Sri Prasanta Dutta, Addl. P.P., for the State

Sri Biswajit Ghosh, Advocate, for the accused 

J  U  D  G  M  E  N  T

1. The prosecution case, in brief, is that accused Sri Sunil Ch. Paul is

the proprietor of the M/s Posak Parichad (Cloth Shop), situated at D.K.

Road,  North  Lakhimpur,  and  thereby  an  employer  and  shopkeeper  of

Establishment for Public Entertainment/Commercial Establishment within

the meaning of sub-section (7) and sub-section (9) of Section 2 of the

Assam Shops and Establishment Act, 1971 (hereinafter referred to as “the

A.S.E.  Act”).  That  at  about  11:30  AM  on  07.12.2014  in  course  of
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inspection  complainant  Sri  Ani  Ram Deuri,  the  then  Labour  Inspector,

North Lakhimpur found that accused Sri Sunil Ch. Paul was transacting

business keeping open his shop being a weekly closure day (i.e. Sunday).

The complainant, therefore, prays the Hon'ble Court to proceed against

the accused for violation of Section 11(1) of the A.S.E. Act for which is

punishable under sub-section (1) of Section 29 of the A.S.E. (Amended)

Act,1971.

2. On 12.12.2014, Sri Aniram Deuri, Labour Inspector and Inspector

under  the  A.S.E.  Act,  North  Lakhimpur  issued  show  cause  notice  to

accused Sri Sunil Ch. Paul as his shop was found opened on the Sunday

and accordingly  on 19.12.2014 Sri  Sunil  Ch.  Paul  has submitted show

cause  reply  to  the  Labour  Officer  stating  therein  that  he  was  out  of

Station on that  day and his  wife  had opened the shop and not  being

satisfied with the show cause reply,  he filed the complaint before this

Court against the accused for violation of Sections 11(1) of the A.S.E. Act

for  which the accused is  punishable  under section  29(1)  of  the A.S.E.

(Amendment) Act. 

3. On receipt of summons from this Court, the accused Sri Sunil Ch.

Paul  (hereinafter  referred  to  as  “the  accused”)  appeared  before  this

Court. A copy of the complaint was furnished to him. The particulars of

the offence under section 29(1) of the A.S.E. Act were explained to the

accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

4. The  prosecution,  in  order  to  prove  its  case,  examined  three

witnesses,  namely  Sri  Ani  Ram Deuri  (PW-1),  Smti.  Geetalee  Dowarah

(PW-2)  and  Sri  Joy  Prakash  Agarwala  (PW-3).   After  closure  of  the

prosecution evidence, the accused was examined u/s 313 of the Cr.P.C.

wherein he pleaded his innocence and stated inter alia that a false case

has been instituted against him. Both the sides advanced their respective

arguments in this case.
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POINT FOR DETERMINATION:

5. The point which is required to be determined for a just decision in

the case at hand is as follows:

Whether the accused contravened Sections 11(1) of the A.S.E. Act and

thereby  committed  an  offence  punishable  under  section  29(1)  of  the

A.S.E. Act ?

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREFOR:

6. Let  me,  first  of  all,  re-produce  herein  below  the  gist  of  the

testimonies of the witnesses examined by the prosecution in this case.

7. PW-1  Sri  Aniram  Deuri,  complainant,  has  stated  that  on

07.12.2014, he was working as the Labour Inspector, an Inspector under

the Assam Shops and Establishment Act 1971 at North Lakhimpur.  On

that  day,  it  was  a  Sunday,  and  he  had  gone  to  D.K.  Road  side  for

inspection accompanied by Smti. Geetalee Dowarah, Circle Officer-cum-

Executive Magistrate,  Lakhimpur and Sri  J.P.  Agarwalla,  Labour Officer,

Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur. On Sundays, the shops are supposed to be

closed/shut but they found that the shop of accused Sri Sunil Ch. Paul i.e.

M/S Posak Porichad (cloth shop), D.K. Road, North Lakhimpur was in open

condition at 11.30 AM on that day. They found a lady in the said shop who

introduced herself as the wife of accused Sri Sunil Ch. Paul and asked her

to close down the shop and thereafter left the shop. On 12.12.2014, he

issued show cause notice to Sri Sunil Ch. Paul and on 19.12.2014 Sri Sunil

Ch. Paul had submitted show cause reply to the Labour Officer stating

therein that he was out of station on that day and his wife had opened

the shop. On not being satisfied with the show cause reply, he submitted

a complaint against the accused before this Court. Ext-1 is the complaint

petition wherein Ext-1(1) and Ext-1(2) are his signatures.

8. In  his  cross-examination,  PW-1  has  stated  that  the  complaint

petition was made on a printed format which was prepared for as many
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as  32  (thirty-two)  nos.  of  cases.  It  is  as  per  Assam  Shops  and

Establishments Act 1971 that the shops should be kept closed one day in

a week. As per said Act, there is no such requirement that shops are to be

kept  closed  on  Sundays  only.  But  the  Labour  Officer  may  specify  the

particular day on which the shops are to be kept closed in a muncipality

area.  He  had  not  enclosed  the  Notificiation  of  the  Labour  Officer

specifying a shop to be closed on Sundays in the municipality area of

North Lakhimpur. In Para 2 of the complaint petition, he has mentioned

that the O.P. was transacting business. But has admitted that accused Sri

Sunil Ch. Paul was not present in the shop on the day of their inspection

and they implied that his wife and employees were doing so. He has not

submitted any photocopy of  the office copy of  the show cause notice

(sent to the accused). He has also not filed the show cause reply of the

accused in this case. He has not taken the signature of any customer of

the shop on the date of inspection. He has not mentioned the name of

any customer of the said shop in the complaint petition. 

9. PW-2 Smti. Geetalee Dowarh, Executive Magistrate, has stated that

on 07.12.2014 she was working as the Circle Officer, Bihpuria and on that

day,  the  Deputy  Commissioner,  Lakhimpur  verbally  instructed  her  to

accompany the Labour Officer, Labour Inspector and security personnel

for  inspecting  the  shops  in  North  Lakhimpur  town  for  checking  as  to

whether the shops were open on that day i.e. Sunday. Accordingly, she

accompanied the inspection party from about 10:45/11:00 AM and visited

the shops at D.K. Road for inspection and found that a few shops in D.K.

Road  area  were  open.  They  instructed  the  shop-keepers  to  close  the

shops  as  it  was  a  Sunday.  Similarly,  they  found  that  the  shop

'PosakParichad' of the accused was also open. Like the instruction given

to the other shop keepers,  they instructed the accused also to close the

shop as it was a Sunday. Thereafter, they moved to other shops. At about

12:30/1:00 PM, after completing the inspection work, she returned to her

place of stay and the officials of the Labour department continued their

official formalities.
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10. In her cross-examination, PW-2 has stated that She did not see if

there was any notice displayed on the said shop mentioning  that the

shop would be closed on some other day instead of Sunday. She had not

seen the order of the District Labour Officer declaring Sunday as a weekly

holiday in Lakhimpur district. They had not purchased any article from the

said shop. She has forgotten whether or not any customer was present in

the said shop. 

11. PW-3 Sri  Joy Prakash Agarwala,  the then Labour Officer at  North

Lakhimpur, has stated that at about 11:30 AM on 07.12.2014, he along

with Labour Inspector, North Lakhimpur and Executive Magistrate, North

Lakhimpur went  to  D.K.  Road for  inspection and found a shop named

Pusak Porichad opened on Sunday and upon enquiry they have come to

know that the name of the owner of the shop is Sunil Paul. Thereafter,

they returned from there and the Labour Inspector of their department

completed the formalities in that regard for opening the shop on holiday

i.e. Sunday. In his cross-examination, he has admitted that neither the

Labour Inspector nor he had submitted the notification by which Sunday

was declared as weekly holiday. But there is a notification in this regard

published in 1977. They maintain a register of owners of shops and as per

their register accused is the proprietor of firm Pusuk Porichad but he has

not submitted the extract copy of that register along with the complaint.

As per the 1977 circular there is no provision whereby choice is given to a

firm to select any other day instead of Sunday as holiday of his firm and

that matter need to be displayed in a Board in the firm. On the day of

inspection they did not purchase anything from the firm of the accused.

They also have not adduced any customer of accused firm as witness in

this case.  

APPRECIATION OF EVIDENCE

12. PW-1  Sri  Aniram  Deuri,  the  complainant,  has  stated  that  on

Sundays the shops are supposed to be closed but the shop of accused

Sunil  Ch.  Paul  i.e.  proprietor  of  M/s  Posak  Porichad  was  opened  and
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transacting  business  on  07.12.2014  which  was  a  Sunday.  But  he  has

admitted to have found one lady in the said shop who introduced herself

as the wife of accused Sri Sunil Ch. Paul. He has even admitted that in

reply to the show-cause notice, the accused had stated that since he was

out of station his wife had opened up the shop. He has further clarified

that  as per the Assam Shops and Establishments Act 1971 the shops

should be kept closed one day in a week and it was not necessary to keep

the shop closed on Sundays only. But the Labour Officer may specify the

particular day on which the shops are to be kept closed in a muncipality

area. He had not enclosed the Notification of the Labour Officer specifying

a  shop  to  be  closed  on  Sundays  in  the  municipality  area  of  North

Lakhimpur. In Para 2 of the complaint petition, he has mentioned that the

O.P. was transacting business but he clarified that they mean wife and

employees of accused were doing so. He has not mentioned the name of

any customer of the said shop in the complaint petition. 

13. PW-2  Smti.  Geetalee  Dowarh,  Executive  Magistrate,  who

accompanied  PW-1 Aniram Deuri  has  corroborated  her  version  stating

that in their inspection they found that the shop 'PosakParichad' of the

accused was also open and thereupon they instructed them to close the

shop as it was Sunday. She, however has admitted to have not seen if

there was any notice displayed on the said shop mentioning  that the

shop would be closed on some other day instead of Sunday or the order

to the District  Labour Officer declaring Sunday as a weekly holiday in

Lakhimpur district. They had also not purchased any article from the said

shop. She has forgotten whether or not any customer was present in the

said shop. 

14. PW-3 Sri  Joy Prakash Agarwala,  the then Labour Officer at  North

Lakhimpur, has also supported the version of both PW-1 and 2  by saying

that they  found a shop named Pusak Porichad opened on Sunday and

upon enquiry they have come to know that the name of the owner of the

shop is Sunil  Paul.   However, he has admitted that neither the Labour

Inspector  nor  he had submitted the notification  by which  Sunday was
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declared as weekly holiday. But he claimed that there is a notification in

this  regard  published in  1977.  On the  day of  inspection  they  did  not

purchase  anything  from the  firm of  the  accused.  They  also  have  not

adduced any customer of accused firm as witness in this case.  

15. Thus from the evidence of PW-1 Aniram Deuri, PW-2 Smti Geetali

Dowarah and PW-3 J.P. Agarwala it has proved that on Sunday the shop of

accused  was  found  open.  But  two  important  facet  of  the  case-  one,

whether it is mandatory to keep the shop closed on Sunday and second, if

accused  had  transacting  any  business  at  that  point  of  time,  need  to

reckoned to prove the offence. 

16. It  has  admitted  by  the  PWs  that  at  the  relevant  time  of  the

occurrence accused Sunil Paul was not inside his shop rather it was his

wife who had opened up the shop. According to the defence, the shop

was kept open on that day by his wife only for the purpose of taking

something for an auspicious occasion. None of the PWs had purchased

anything from that shop, nor there is any evidence to suggest that wife of

accused transacting any sort of business at the relevant point of time.

PW-3 J.P. Agarwal although has asserted that there is a notification of the

Government published way back in 1977 declaring that the shops need to

remain  closed,  but  no  such  notification  has  been  adduced  by  the

prosecution.  Neither,  the  prosecution  has  adduced  any  order  of  the

District Labour Officer to the effect that Sunday was declared as official

holiday for the shops in the Lakhimpur Municipality area. Considering all

these fact, I am of the considered opinion that the prosecution has failed

to prove that there is any government notification mandating closure of

the shops on each Sunday, and that accused had been transacting any

business on the day of the inspection. So, I am of the conclusive opinion

that the prosecution has failed to bring home the charge under section

29(1)  of  the  Assam  Shops  and  Establishment  Act,  1971  against  the

accused person.
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ORDER

17. In view of the above discussion, I hereby acquit accused person Sri

Sunil Ch. Paul from the charge under section  29(1) of the Assam Shops

and Establishment Act, 1971 and as such he is set at liberty forthwith.

18. The  bail-bond of  the   acquitted  accused  person  shall  remain  in

force for a further period of six months.

19. The  judgment  is  delivered  and  operative  part  of  the  same  is

pronounced in the open court, today on this 8th day of August, 2019 under

the hand and seal of this court.

  (Shri Narayan Kuri)
         Chief Judicial Magistrate,   

               Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur   

Dictated & corrected by me-  

 

   (Shri Narayan Kuri)  
 Chief Judicial Magistrate, 
Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur

Continued (Appendix........)
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A  P  P  E  N  D  I  X

WITNESSES FROM THE PROSECUTION SIDE

Sri Ani Ram Deuri (PW-1)

Smti. Geetalee Dowarah (PW-2)

Sri Joy Prakash Agarwala (PW-3)

PROSECUTION EXHIBITS

Complaint (Ext-1)

WITNESSES FROM THE DEFENCE SIDE

Nil

DEFENCE EXHIBIT:

Nil

    

                    Shri Narayan Kuri)
                     Chief Judicial Magistrate,

                    Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur

Transcribed & typed by-
Sri Narayan Chetri, Stenographer

   


